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SUP #2020-00106 
1015 Duke Street

I. DISCUSSION  

The applicant, Patrick Jansen, represented by Theodora Stringham, requests Special Use Permit 
approval for a parking reduction for two compact parking spaces with lot modifications to the CL 
zone residential use regulations for front yard setback and open space, pursuant to Section 4-
106(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject site is located on one parcel of record with 
26.40 feet of frontage on Duke Street and a depth of 
88.00 feet. It has a lot area of 2,323.00 square feet. The 
parcel is developed with a two-story 1,717.40 square-
foot townhouse (Figure 1). The rear parking area is 
accessible by Makeley Alley and includes a brick 
partition separating the parking area from the rear 
yard. (Figure 2).   
 
Commercial and residential uses are found on this 
block. Historic homes, consisting primarily of 
townhouse dwellings, are to the south, west, and east. 
Commercial properties, primarily offices, are located 
to the south.   
 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is a two-story
structure that was constructed prior to 1877, 
before the city’s first zoning ordinance. The 
property was used as a residence until 1986, 
when it converted to a commercial use.  

In 1985, a subdivision was approved to 
change the location of the lot line between 
1015 and 1017 Duke Street.  On December 
10, 2018, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
approved BZA2018-00018 to waive the 
required front yard setback in order to 
convert the commercially-used townhouse 
back to its original residential use.  
 
On January 16, 2019, the applicant received approval from the Board of Architectural Review
(BAR) (BAR2019-00571/00579) to construct a 413 square-foot two-story addition with a 2.50-
foot monitor with clerestory windows in the rear of the property, as the BAR felt that the proposed 
addition was compatible with the rear elevation. The BAR staff report stated that the “construction 
of the proposed addition would preclude future residential use of the property” and zoning 

Figure 2 

Figure 1 

3



SUP #2020-00106 
1015 Duke Street

comments for the BAR report were as follows: “The building will continue to be used 
commercially. The proposed addition will negate the recent variance which approved a reduction 
to the required front yard setback if the building was to be used residentially. While open space is 
not required for commercial uses, the proposed addition would reduce the required open space for 
a residential use beyond what is required.” Following this approval, zoning staff approved the 
building permit (BLDR2019-00590) for the subject property with the condition that the building 
use remain commercial. 
 
Per tax records, many of the structures on the block were used commercially during the mid-1980s 
and have progressively converted to residential uses over the past 30 years. 
 
After the additions were made to the commercial building, the applicant decided to use the property 
for residential use and submitted this SUP request. 
 

PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a parking 
reduction from two standard spaces to 
two compact parking spaces as a way 
to increase open space on the property. 
Open space and front yard setback 
modifications are also requested to 
comply with residential use 
requirements in the CL zone. The open 
space requirement for a residential use 
on this lot is 40% of the lot area or 
929.28 square feet. The proposal to 
convert the two existing standard 
parking spaces to two compact spaces 
will allow the applicant to increase his 
open space by 192.00 square feet for a 
total of 879.5 feet of countable open 
space or 37.86% of the lot area, 2.14% 
less than the open space requirement. 

The front yard setback requirement  
for residential uses in the CL zone is 
20 feet and the applicant provides 0.90 
feet. A front yard setback modification 
of 19.1 feet is requested.  

PARKING 

Section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires townhouse dwellings to provide two 
standard parking spaces for each dwelling unit. Section 8-200(D)(1) requires off-street parking 
spaces to be standard in size and no less than 18.5 feet in length by 9 feet in width. Given that the 

Figure 3 
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applicant proposes two compact spaces, SUP approval for a parking reduction is required, pursuant 
to Section 8-100(A)(4),  
 

ZONING 
 

The property is located in the CL, Commercial Low Zone, which allows for a mix of residential 
and commercial uses. Townhouse dwellings are a permitted use in the CL zone, pursuant to Zoning 
Ordinance Section 4-102(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 4-106(A)(2) outlines the area 
and bulk regulations for residential uses (Table 1). Section 11-416(C) of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows for lot modifications, such as front yard setback and open space, to be reviewed for requests 
that include an SUP proposal.  
 
 

ZONING ANALYSIS 
Table 1. Zoning Table 

CL Zone  Requirement 
(residential townhouse) 

Existing/Proposed 

Lot Area 1,980 sq. ft.  2,323.20 sq. ft. 
Lot Width 18.00 ft.  26.40 ft. 
Lot Frontage  18.00 ft. 26.40 ft. 
Front Yard  20.00 ft. .90 ft. 
Side Yard 
(west) 0 ft. 0 ft. (2nd floor) 

Side Yard 
(east) 0 ft. 0 ft. 

Rear Yard  1:1 minimum 8.00 ft. 46.28 ft. 
Open Space 929.28 sq. ft. (40%) 879.50 (37.86%) 
Floor Area 
Ratio 

Maximum 1,742 sq. ft. 
(.75) 

1,717.40 sq. ft.  
(.739) 

Height 45.00 ft. 22.67 ft. 
Parking 2 spaces 2 spaces 

 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The subject property is located within the Old Town Small Area Plan. The plan designates this 
area as a mixture of uses that is predominately residential while being anchored by the King Street 
and Washington Street commercial corridors.  
 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
  
Staff recommends approval of the parking reduction to convert two standard spaces to two 
compact spaces and for the proposed lot modifications for open space and front setback to allow 
for a reversion from commercial to residential use. Additionally, approval of the lot modifications 
for front yard and open space is recommended as it allows the building to return to its original 
residential use, consistent with the Old Town Small Area Plan goals and neighborhood trends, 
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reflecting an increasing interest from property owners to revert commercial properties to their 
historic residential use.

Staff finds this parking reduction request to be 
reasonable and technical in nature as the property 
would still have two off-street parking spaces, 
providing for open space that is only 2.14% less than 
required. The front yard setback modification request 
is also reasonable as all buildings except one 
dwelling on the north side of the block are setback 
less than a foot from the front property line.  
Additionally, the required front yard setback of 20 
feet is inconsistent with the historic development 
character of this block (Figure 4).  

Staff has included two conditions to ensure that open 
space of 37.86% is maintained (Condition 1) and that 
the area for the two compact parking spaces remains 
distinct from the adjacent open space so not to 
encroach on the open space (Condition #2). 
 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 4
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions:  
 
1. The open space shall not be reduced to less than 37.86% of the lot area. (P&Z) 
 
2. The two compact parking spaces shall be clearly delineated from the adjacent open space. 

(P&Z) 
 
STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 
 Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 

Maggie Cooper, Urban Planner  
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 SWM and Transportation Planning has no comments.  
 
Code Enforcement:  
No comments.  
 
Fire: 
No comments. 
 
Health: 
No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
F-1 Please work to meet the open space requirements.  
 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
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APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL

PARKING REDUCTION

SUP #  ________________________

Supplemental information to be completed by applicants requesting special use permit
approval of  a reduction in the required parking pursuant to section 8-100(A)(4) or (5).

1. Describe the requested parking reduction.   (e.g. number of spaces, stacked parking, size, off-site
location)

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Provide a statement of justification for the proposed parking reduction.
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Why is it not feasible to provide the required parking?
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Will the proposed reduction reduce the number of available parking spaces below the
number of existing parking spaces?
_________ Yes. ________  No.

5. If the requested reduction is for more than five parking  spaces, the applicant must submit a Parking
Management Plan which identifies the location and number of parking spaces both on-site and off-site, the
availability of on-street parking,  any proposed methods of mitigating negative affects of the parking reduction.

6. The applicant must also demonstrate that the reduction in parking will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding neighborhood.

Last updated: 11.4.2019

18

Reducing the two normal parking spaces to compact parking spaces

Reducing the parking sq footage to meet open space requirements.

Reducing the parking sq footage to meet open space requirements.

✔
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A. Property Information
A1.

Street Address  Zone

A2.                               
Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Allowable Floor Area

Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations 

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

Signature: _________________________________________________________________    Date: ___________________________

B

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area
Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***

Other**

Total Gross

Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory***

Other**

Other**

Total ExclusionsB1. B2.

B1. Sq. Ft.
   Existing Gross Floor Area*

B2.  Sq. Ft.
   Allowable Floor Exclusions** 

B3.  Sq. Ft.
 Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
 (subtract B2 from B1)

C1.          Sq. Ft.
  Proposed Gross Floor Area*

C2.  Sq. Ft.
  Allowable Floor Exclusions** 

C3.  Sq. Ft.
 Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions 
(subtract C2 from C1)

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory***

Other**

Other**

Total ExclusionsC1. C2.

Proposed Gross Area
Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***

Other

Total Gross

x =

D. Total Floor Area

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)
D1.

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

D2.

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.

E. Open Space (RA & RB Zones)

Existing Open Space
E1.

Required Open Space

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.E2.

Proposed Open Space
Sq. Ft.E3.

*Gross floor area is the sum of all areas
under roof of a lot, measured from the face 
of exterior walls, including basements, 
garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings 
and other accessory buildings.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section  
2-145(B)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some 
exclusions.

***Lavatories may be excluded up to a
maximum of 50 square feet, per lavatory.
The maximum total of excludable area for 
lavatories shall be no greater than 10% of 
gross floor area.

Notes

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

1015 Duke Street CL

2,323.00 0.75 1,742.25

820.40 820.40 2773

121.30976.3

976.30

1717.4

114

2773

1055.6

1055.6

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

1717.4 687.10

1,742.25 929.20

879.50
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INTERIOR ALTERATION /REAR ADDITION
1015 DUKE STREET
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SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

OCCUPANCY LOAD DIAGRAMS

BASEMENT PLAN FIRST FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION
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SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

EXISTING PROPERTY SURVEY
SCALE:  1" = 20'

EXISTING PROPERTY SURVEY
SCALE:  1" = 20'

DISTURBED AREA CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

UL U305 1 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY
WALL TYPE #4
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A EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

 

B PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
26



A EXISTING 1ST FLOOR PLAN

 

B PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLAN 
B PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING ROOF PLAN 

® 

® 

B PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION (FRONT)

 

A PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION (FRONT)

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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C EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION (REAR)

 

C PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION (REAR)

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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B EXISTING WEST ELEVATION (LEFT) 1015 DUKE 

 

B PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION (LEFT) 1015 DUKE 

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

WINDOW  SELECTION

WALL TYPES 2HR SEPARATION WALL - U301 / UL263

CEMENTITIOUS SIDING
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS PER 2017 ICC A117.1
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ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRST FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

BASEMENT
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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DRAWING LIST

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

MECHANICAL NOTESSYMBOL LIST AND ABBREVIATIONSABBREVIATIONS

OUTSIDE AIR COMPLIANCE
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL3

GENERAL NOTESKEY NOTES
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CONCENTRIC FLAT ROOF
TERMINATION INSTALLATION DETAIL

SPLIT SYSTEM AC UNIT GAS FURNACE SCHEDULE

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE

AIR DEVICE UNIT SCHEDULE
AIR-COOLED CONDENSING UNIT DETAIL

CONDENSATE DRAIN TRAP DETAIL
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SUMP PUMP SCHEDULE

SYMBOL LISTABBREVIATIONS

DRAWING LIST

PLUMBING NOTES PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL3

NEW WORK KEY NOTES
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL3

NEW WORK KEY NOTES
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SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM - PLUMBING1
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DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM - PLUMBING2

NATURAL GAS RISER DIAGRAM - PLUMBING3

GAS RISER NOTES
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